

No. 17-130

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ALLON KEDEM  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. The Commission’s ALJs are constitutional officers subject to the Appointments Clause .....	14
A. The Appointments Clause prescribes the manner for selecting officials who exercise “significant authority pursuant to the laws of the United States” .....	15
B. The Commission’s ALJs exercise “significant authority” .....	20
1. An ALJ who adjudicates a dispute on behalf of the Commission performs important executive functions .....	21
2. In presiding over proceedings of the Commission, an ALJ serves a role comparable to that of a trial judge.....	25
C. The reasons given below for treating the Commission’s ALJs as employees are unpersuasive .....	33
D. The appointment of the ALJ in this case did not comply with the Appointments Clause ....	38
II. Statutory restrictions on removal of the Commission’s ALJs must be narrowly construed in light of serious separation-of-powers concerns .....	39
A. The President’s constitutional responsibility to faithfully execute the laws requires adequate authority to remove subordinate officers .....	40

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. To avoid serious constitutional concerns, this Court should narrowly construe “good cause” restrictions on removing ALJs .....	45
Conclusion .....	56
Appendix — Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alchemy Ventures, Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70,708, 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013) .....	22
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-475 (filed Sept. 29, 2017) .....	20, 22, 34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	29, 30
<i>Chocallo, In Re</i> , 1 M.S.P.R. 605 (MSPB 1980) .....	46
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	11, 16, 35, 36
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	30, 31
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hennen, Ex parte</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	41
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 924 (2000) .....	9, 33, 34
<i>Mahoney v. Donovan</i> , 721 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014) .....	55
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	43, 50

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	40, 41, 50, 51
<i>Nephew v. Willis</i> , 298 N.W. 376 (Mich. 1941).....	49
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	55
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	50
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Exam'rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	27, 49, 53
<i>Shapiro v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 800 F. 3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Anyel</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 261 (MSPB 1993) .....	46
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Boini</i> , 123 M.S.P.R. 302 (MSPB 2016) .....	54
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Brennan</i> , 27 M.S.P.R. 242 (MSPB 1985), aff'd, 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 985 (1986) .....	47
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Glover</i> , 23 M.S.P.R. 57 (MSPB 1984) .....	47, 52
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Goodman</i> , 19 M.S.P.R. 321 (MSPB 1984) .....	47
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Long</i> , 113 M.S.P.R. 190 (MSPB 2010), aff'd, 635 F.3d 526 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868).....	25
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	42
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	24, 28

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II .....	10, 14, 40, 46
§ 1, Cl. 1 .....	14, 40
§ 2:	
Cl. 1.....	16
Cl. 2.....	8, 15, 16, 19, 41, 1a
Appointments Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3 .....	15, 40
Art. III.....	25, 49
Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 595 .....	25
Act of Sept. 26, 1914, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 718 .....	26
Act of Sept. 7, 1916, ch. 451, 39 Stat. 729 .....	26
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237	
(5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	25
§ 7, 60 Stat. 241 .....	27
§ 8, 60 Stat. 242 .....	28
5 U.S.C. 553(c) .....	3
5 U.S.C. 554(a) .....	3
5 U.S.C. 556.....	3, 1a
5 U.S.C. 556(b).....	2, 27, 1a
5 U.S.C. 557.....	3, 4a
5 U.S.C. 557(b).....	28, 4a
5 U.S.C. 1201.....	5
5 U.S.C. 1202(d).....	5, 45
5 U.S.C. 3105.....	3, 20, 7a
5 U.S.C. 3344.....	5
5 U.S.C. 5372(b).....	20
5 U.S.C. 7513(b).....	54
5 U.S.C. 7521.....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
5 U.S.C. 7521(a) .....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
5 U.S.C. 7521(b).....	54, 8a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7521(b)(1) .....	5, 8a
5 U.S.C. 7701(b)(2) .....	54
5 U.S.C. 7703.....	6
5 U.S.C. 7703(d)(1) .....	6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929P(a), 124 Stat. 1862 .....	32
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, ch. 686, Tit. II, 54 Stat. 847 (15 U.S.C. 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	2
§ 203, 54 Stat. 850 .....	31
15 U.S.C. 80b-3 .....	31
15 U.S.C. 80b-3(e).....	2
15 U.S.C. 80b-3(f) .....	2, 31
15 U.S.C. 80b-3(k) .....	2
15 U.S.C. 80b-13(a).....	5
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-9(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-41(a).....	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-42(a).....	5
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1431 .....	31
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (15 U.S.C. 7201).....	44
15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(3) .....	44
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, Tit. I, 48 Stat. 74 (15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
§ 8, 48 Stat. 79-80.....	31
15 U.S.C. 77h.....	31
15 U.S.C. 77h-1 .....	2
15 U.S.C. 77i(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 77t(d) .....	32

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Securities Acts Amendments of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-467, 78 Stat. 570-574 .....	31
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 932 .....	32
§ 102, 104 Stat. 933-934.....	32
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 891 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> ).....	2
§§ 14-18, 48 Stat. 895-898.....	31
15 U.S.C. 78d.....	2
15 U.S.C. 78d-1(a).....	2, 21, 9a
15 U.S.C. 78d-1(c).....	4, 11, 22, 34, 10a
15 U.S.C. 78o (2012 & Supp. IV 2016) .....	2, 31
15 U.S.C. 78u-3 .....	2
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(3) .....	3
26 U.S.C. 7443A(b) (1988).....	18
26 U.S.C. 7443A(c) (1988) .....	18
26 U.S.C. 7456(c).....	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a) .....	50
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 930.208 .....	5
Section 1201.56(b)(1)(i) .....	6
Section 1201.137(b).....	5
Section 1201.140(a).....	5
Section 1201.140(a)(2) .....	6
Section 1201.140(b).....	6, 47
Section 1201.141 .....	6
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 201.101(a)(5) .....	3
Section 201.110 .....	2, 10a



IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 201.111 .....	3, 31, 11a
Section 201.111(a).....	4, 21, 11a
Section 201.111(b).....	4, 21, 11a
Section 201.111(c).....	4, 21, 11a
Section 201.111(h).....	4, 21, 11a
Section 201.155(a).....	4
Section 201.180(a)-(c) .....	21, 12a
Section 201.180(a)(1) .....	21, 12a
Section 201.180(a)(1)(ii).....	4, 13a
Section 201.180(b).....	4, 13a
Section 201.230(a)(1) .....	4, 14a
Section 201.360(a)(2) .....	4, 14a
Section 201.360(b).....	22, 17a
Section 201.360(d)(2) .....	4, 5, 22, 18a
Section 201.410 .....	4
Section 201.411(a).....	4, 36, 18a
Section 201.411(b)(1) .....	23, 19a
Section 201.411(b)(2) .....	23, 19a
Section 201.411(c) .....	4, 20a
Section 201.452 .....	5
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed. 1834).....	40, 42
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	29
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951) .....	49
Andrew Ceresney, Director, SEC Division of En- forcement, U.S. SEC, <i>Remarks to the American Bar Association’s Business Law Section Fall Meeting</i> , (Nov. 21, 2014), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2014-spch112114ac">https://www.sec.gov/ news/speech/2014-spch112114ac</a> .....	32

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1958).....	27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 452, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	43
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789), 16 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress</i> (2004).....	41
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	17
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	15, 17
S. Doc. No. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941).....	26, 27, 28, 29
S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	28, 29, 49
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	15
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>ALJs by Agency</i> (Mar. 2017), <a href="https://www.opm.gov/services-for-agencies/administrative-law-judges/#url=ALJs-by-Agency">https://www.opm.gov/services-for-agencies/administrative-law-judges/#url=ALJs-by-Agency</a> .....	3
U.S. SEC, <i>Order</i> (Nov. 30, 2017), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/litigation/opinions/2017/33-10440.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/litigation/opinions/2017/33-10440.pdf</a> .....	3
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (1969) .....	15
